

No. 14-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CLS TRANSPORTATION LOS ANGELES, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ARSHAVIR ISKANIAN,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

DAVID F. FAUSTMAN

*Counsel of Record*

YESENIA GALLEGOS

CRISTINA ARMSTRONG

FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP

1800 Century Park East, Suite 300

Los Angeles, California 90067

(310) 598-4150

dfaustman@foxrothschild.com

LEO V. LEYVA

COLE, SCHOTZ, MEISEL,

FORMAN & LEONARD, P.A.

Court Plaza North

25 Main Street

Hackensack, New Jersey 07601

(646) 563-8930

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

---

705469



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	vii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
A. Respondent Signed an Arbitration Agreement Waiving His Participation in Class and Representative Actions .....	6

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
B. Petitioner Sought to Compel Arbitration of Respondent’s Individual Claims in Response to a Purported Class Action Filed by Respondent.....	8
C. <i>Gentry</i> Required Respondent to Litigate in State Court .....	8
D. In 2011, <i>Gentry</i> Was Implicitly Overruled By <i>Concepcion</i> .....	9
E. The Opinion of the Court of Appeal .....	10
F. The Opinion of the California Supreme Court.....	12
WHY THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED ...	15
A. The FAA Preempts California Law That Purports to Render the Waiver of a PAGA Representative Action Unenforceable .....	16
B. There is No Principled Difference between a Class Action and a Representative Action under PAGA.....	20
C. The Qui Tam Analogy is a False Analogy....	22
D. Congress Did Not Exempt State Qui Tam Actions From The FAA .....	24

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
E. Federal Courts Disagree with the California Supreme Court .....	26
F. <i>Iskanian</i> will Encourage Other States to Disregard the FAA .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	30

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — CIVIL MINUTES - GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, FILED AUGUST 11, 2014 .....	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA, FILED JUNE 23, 2014 .....	12a
APPENDIX C — OPINION OF THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO, FILED JUNE 4, 2012 .....	98a
APPENDIX D — LABOR CODE SECTION 2698-2699.5 .....	128a



TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union v. Super. Ct.</i> , 209 P.3d 937 (Cal. 2009).....	17, 24
<i>Amaral v. Cintas Corp. 2</i> , 163 Cal.App.4th 1157 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008) .....	17
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2034 (2013).....	4, 6, 15
<i>Arias v. Super. Ct.</i> , 209 P.3d 923 (Cal. 2009).....	17
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caliber Bodyworks, Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 134 Cal.App.4th 365 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005) .....	22
<i>Clark v. American Residential Services LLC</i> , 175 Cal.App.4th 785 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009) .....	21
<i>Compucredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012).....	25
<i>Cunningham v. Leslie’s Poolmart, Inc.</i> , No. 13-2122 CAS (CWs), 2013 WL 3233211 (C.D. Cal. June 25, 2013) .....	22

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Discover Bank v. Super. Ct.</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005) . . . . .	9, 21
<i>Dunlap v. Super. Ct.</i> , 142 Cal.App.4th 330 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006) . . . . .	21, 23
<i>Echavez v. Abercrombie and Fitch Co., Inc.</i> , No. CV 11-9754 GAF (PJWx), 2012 WL 2861348 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 12, 2012) . . . . .	23
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002). . . . .	13, 14, 15, 28
<i>Fardig v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , No. SAC V 14-00561 JVS (ANx) (C.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 2014) . . . . .	5, 27
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992). . . . .	28
<i>Garabedian v. Los Angeles Cellular Telephone Co.</i> , 118 Cal.App.4th 123 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004) . . . . .	21
<i>Gentry v. Super. Ct.</i> , 165 P.3d 556 (Cal. 2007). . . . .	8, 9
<i>Grabowski v. C.H. Robinson Co.</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 1159 (S.D. Cal. 2011) . . . . .	26
<i>In re Cal. Title Ins. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 08-01341 JSW, 2011 WL 2566449 (N.D. Cal. June 27, 2011) . . . . .	27

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kilgore v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 673 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	11, 12, 16, 28
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012) . . . . .	25, 30
<i>Mortensen v. Bresnan Commc'ns, LLC</i> , 722 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	5, 27
<i>Nelson v. AT&amp;T Mobility LLC</i> , No. C10-4802, 2011 WL 3651153 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 18, 2011) . . . . .	26
<i>People ex rel. Allstate Insurance v. Weitzman</i> , 107 Cal.App.4th 534 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003) . . . . .	22, 23
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987) . . . . .	3, 16, 22
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008) . . . . .	3, 16, 22
<i>Quevedo v. Macy's, Inc.</i> , 798 F. Supp. 2d 1122 (C.D. Cal. 2011) . . . . .	19
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shearson/American Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987) . . . . .	25

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S. A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010) .....	15
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hall v. Teledyne Wah Chang Albany</i> , 104 F.3d 230 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	24
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hyatt v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 91 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>U.S. ex rel. Kelly v. Boeing Co.</i> , 9 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>U.S. v. Swords to Plowshares</i> , 242 F.3d 385 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	24
<i>Valle v. Lowe’s HIW, Inc.</i> , No. 11-1489 SC, 2011 WL 3667441 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2011) .....	26
<i>Wolf v. Nissan Motor Acceptance Corp.</i> , No. 10-cv-3338 (NLH)(KMW), 2011 WL 2490939 (D.N.J. June 22, 2011).....	27

**Statutes and Other Authorities**

Article I, Section 8, Clause 3, of the United States Constitution .....	2
Article VI, Clause 2, of the United States Constitution.....	2

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
9 U.S.C. § 1.....	i
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	2, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
Cal. Rules of Court 3.769(a) .....	21
Cal. Labor Code § 2698.....	3
Cal. Labor Code § 2699.....	18, 19
Cal. Labor Code § 2699(a) .....	17, 19, 23
Cal. Labor Code § 2699(e)(2) .....	17
Cal. Labor Code § 2699(g)(1) .....	21
Cal. Labor Code § 2699(i).....	21
Cal. Labor Code § 2699(l).....	21
<i>Weil</i> , Cal. Prac. Guide: Civil Procedure Before Trial § 14:1 .....	20
